inflation would be the same as CPI inflation and that remuneration increases, including promotional increases would exceed
inflation by 1,5% over the long-term and that income at retirement would be 60% of final salary. It was further assumed that
no current in-service members eligible for benefits would discontinue membership upon reaching retirement with Edcon and
that they would retire on their current medical scheme option and no changes would occur on retirement. An expected
retirement age of 63 was used in the valuation with assumed rates of early retirement.

The valuation results are extremely sensitive to the assumptions used. The value of the liability could turn out to be
overstated or understated depending on the extent to which actuarial experience differs from the above assumptions.

 83

Notes to the Group Financial Statements continued

27.  DIRECTORS AND EMPLOYEES (continued)

27.2  Valuation Assumptions (continued)

27.2.2 Post Retirement Medical Obligation Valuation Assumptions and Sensitivity (continued)

The effect of a 1% increase or decrease would have the following effects:

 Central Assumption Decrease 1% Increase 1%
 Suc-

cessor Predecessor
Suc-

cessor Predecessor
Suc-

cessor Predecessor
 2008 2007 2006 2008 2007 2006 2008  2007 2006
Inflation (CPI
and health
care costs)
sensitivity 5,5% 6,0% 4,5%
Accrued
liability – Rm 120 123 113 106 107 98 138 143 132
Accrued
liability – %
change   (12) (13)   (13) 15 16 17
Current
service and
interest cost –
Rm 14 11 9 12 10 8 16 14 11
Current
service and
interest cost -
% change   (14) (8)   (15) 17 24 21
Retirement
age
sensitivity

63 years One year younger One year older

Accrued
liability – Rm

120

123

113

125

130

119

116

117

107

Accrued
liability - %
change

4

6

5

(3)

(5)

(5)

Discount rate 8,8% 9,0% 7,5% Decrease 1% Increase 1%
Accrued
liability – Rm

120

123

113

138

143

132

106

107

98

Accrued
liability - %
change

15

16

17

(12)

(13)

(13)

Post
employment
mortality
tables

PA (90) ult rated down 1 year to
0.75% improvement p.a from

2006

PA (90) ult rated down 2 years

[…]

Notes to the Group Financial Statements continued
35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

35.3   Sensitivity analysis of derivatives

The Group recognises that movements in certain risk variables (such as interest rates or foreign exchange rates) might impact
the value of its derivatives and also the amounts recorded in its equity and its profit or loss for the period. Therefore the Group
has assessed:
(a) what would be reasonably possible changes in the risk variables at the balance sheet date and
(b) the effects on profit or loss and equity if such changes in the risk variables were to occur.

The sensitivity analysis takes into account the incremental change in value arising from a parallel fall or rise in the yield curve
and the exchange rate.

The following table considers sensitivities to forward interest rate curves, of +/- 50 and +/-100 basis points respectively. If these
sensitivities were to occur, the impact on the consolidated profit or loss, and equity for each category of financial instrument held
at the balance sheet date is shown below:

   Index

Sensitivity

Derivative
asset /

(liability)
Rm

Equity
Rm

Income
statement

effect
Rm

EURIBOR -100bps (643) 643 -
EURIBOR -50bps (318) 318 -
EURIBOR +50bps 312 (312) -

Interest rate swaps

EURIBOR +100bps 617 (598) (19)
EUR-ZAR -10% (2 562) 610 1 952
EUR-ZAR -5% (1 281) 305 976
EUR-ZAR 5% 1 281 (305) (976)

Foreign currency forward contracts
and currency swaps

EUR-ZAR 10% 2 562 (610) (1 952)

35.4 Foreign currency management

Material forward exchange contracts at 29 March 2008 are summarised below. The writing of option contracts is restricted, thus
currency options may only be purchased as a cost-effective alternative to forward exchange contracts. No currency options are
currently in place.

Foreign
currency

Derivative
fair value

Contract
equivalent

Average
rate

 m Rm Rm

Foreign currency exposure against Rand economically
hedged import forward orders

US dollar

28 29 201 7,18

2007-Predecessor
Euro 1 - 10 9,67
US dollar 25 (1) 187 7,36